

CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES

Group	2022 RPT Plank	2022 RPT Page	Current Language	Revised Language
Citizen Rights	31	6	None (New Plank, following Plank 31, renumbering all planks thereafter)	Add to plank or create new plank and renumber thereafter: The party supports legislation affirming the right of public school district employees to voluntarily pray privately in public.
Citizen Rights	None	On or near pages 5-6	None (New Plank, following Plank 32, renumbering all planks thereafter)	<u>OPPOSING KILL SWITCH MANDATE IN BIDEN INFRASTRUCTURE BILL:</u> We demand our state and federal lawmakers, with all haste, to prohibit a government-mandated kill switch or other device designed to cease a vehicle's operation remotely; and further we demand our officials proceed with urgency to protect Americans' constitutional rights by stopping this federal mandate and prohibiting installation of kill switches into American vehicles.
Citizen Rights	None	On or near pages 5-6	None (New Plank, following Plank 32, renumbering all planks thereafter)	All Congressmen must follow same laws as all other Americans

BUSINESS, COMMERCE, TRANSPORTATION

Group	2022 RPT Plank	2022 RPT Page	Current Language	Revised Language
Markets and Regulation	46	8	<p>Texas Resistance to the Great Reset: Texas should continue to pass legislation needed to protect the citizens of Texas from corporate violation of their rights in the Great Reset/Environmental, Social, Governance (ESG) scheme as follows:</p> <p>a. Ban companies and corporations that attempt to suppress funding for Texas industries from doing business with the State of Texas and its subdivisions.</p> <p>b. Make it illegal for banks and financial institutions operating in Texas to make lending decisions based on anything other than financial concerns. The model for such legislation shall be the Fair Access to Financial Services rule promulgated by President Trump's Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, which was immediately suspended by the current occupant of the White House.</p> <p>c. Add penalties in Texas law for corporations operating in Texas that lead or participate in boycotts against Texas due to legislative action to protect the rights of Texans to decline vaccination, protect the unborn, stop the teaching of Critical Race Theory in schools, compete in sports with only those of their own biological gender, or to protect children and juveniles against sexual organ mutilation and hormones and puberty blockers designed to fake transition from one gender to another.</p> <p>d. Add explicit protections for the natural right of Texans to keep and exchange and store their wealth in the mediums of exchange (including digital currency, gold and silver coin, bullion, cash, and scrip) of choice to the Texas Bill of Rights. This will help stop global institutions and the Federal Government from forcing Texans to use the financial services and currency dictated by them.</p> <p>a. Consider the expansion or use of existing Texas anti-trust law to prohibit collusion between woke corporations to cancel/drive others out of business.</p>	<p>Texas Resistance to the Great Reset: Texas should continue to pass legislation needed to protect the citizens of Texas from corporate violation of their rights in the Great Reset/Environmental, Social, Governance (ESG) scheme as follows:</p> <p>a. Ban companies and corporations that attempt to suppress funding for Texas industries from doing business with the State of Texas and its subdivisions.</p> <p>b. Make it illegal for banks and financial institutions operating in Texas to make lending decisions based on anything other than financial concerns. The model for such legislation shall be the Fair Access to Financial Services rule promulgated by President Trump's Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, which was immediately suspended by the current occupant of the White House.</p> <p>c. Add penalties in Texas law for corporations operating in Texas that lead or participate in boycotts against Texas due to legislative action to protect the rights of Texans to decline vaccination, protect the unborn, stop the teaching of Critical Race Theory in schools, compete in sports with only those of their own biological gender, or to protect children and juveniles against sexual organ mutilation and hormones and puberty blockers designed to fake transition from one gender to another.</p> <p>d. Add explicit protections for the natural right of Texans to keep and exchange and store their wealth in the mediums of exchange (including digital currency, gold and silver coin, bullion, cash, and scrip) of choice to the Texas Bill of Rights. This will help stop global institutions and the Federal Government from forcing Texans to use the financial services and currency dictated by them.</p> <p>e. Consider the expansion or use of existing Texas anti-trust law to prohibit collusion between woke corporations to cancel/drive others out of business.</p> <p>f. Revitalize manufacturing within the state of Texas, and promote the placement of Texan-made products on store shelves throughout the state, prioritizing locally sourced goods wherever feasible.</p> <p>a) Urge federal action against IT company mergers that disadvantage Texas consumers</p> <p>b) Direct the Texas Attorney General to safeguard Texans' constitutional rights against IT company overreach.</p> <p>c) Address and mitigate unfair IT pricing practices within Texas</p> <p>d) Enhance economic opportunities by curbing anti-competitive behavior in Texas's IT sector.</p>
Markets and Regulation	None (New Plank, following Plank 47, renumbering all	8	None	
Transportation	63	10	<p>63. Freedom to Travel: We oppose the Biden Infrastructure and Green Energy Plan that threatens our freedom to travel, imposes a federal mileage tax, as well as Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) or other social justice policies on Texas taxpayers and drivers. We oppose anti-car measures that punish those who choose to travel alone in their own personal vehicle, and oppose any measure to impose "road diet" mandates designed to shrink auto capacity and/or intentionally clog vehicle lanes to force deference to pedestrian, bike, and mass transit options (whose users do not pay gas tax) and oppose Vision Zero. We urge the Texas Legislature to protect drivers from these California-style, anti-driver policies in Texas.</p>	<p>63. Freedom to Travel: We oppose the Biden Infrastructure and Green Energy Plan that threatens our freedom to travel, imposes a federal mileage tax, as well as Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) or other social justice policies on Texas taxpayers and drivers. We oppose anti-car measures that punish those who choose to travel alone in their own personal vehicle, and oppose any measure to impose "road diet" mandates designed to shrink auto capacity and/or intentionally clog vehicle lanes to force deference to pedestrian, bike, and mass transit options (whose users do not pay gas tax) and oppose Vision Zero. We urge the Texas Legislature to protect drivers from these California-style, anti-driver policies in Texas. Add this to plank #63: We oppose carpool, bike, and/or bus lanes on our public highways and prevent other gimmicks from penalizing those who drive their cars (with or without passengers) by creating road congestion and road scarcity, or otherwise restricting, taxing, or penalizing the use of highways based on status, mode of transportation, or vehicle type.</p>
Privacy, Information Freedom, Internet	None (New Plank, following Plank 74, renumbering all planks thereafter.)	11	None	<p>a) All Hosting Entities operating within the State of Texas, including but not limited to Social Information Entities, shall be encouraged to implement measures that promote transparency and accountability for the content disseminated by or through the host.</p> <p>b) The State of Texas recognizes the complexities of the federal Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act of 1996 and its implications on social discourse and will establish a commission to study its impact on Texas residents and recommend appropriate state responses.</p> <p>c) All Information Technology Companies that provide search capabilities and operate within Texas should be encouraged to publish a clear disclaimer on every page if the company restricts search inquiries or results, in the interest of ensuring the rights of Texas residents to information freedom and transparency.</p>

FINANCE

Group	2022 RPT Plank	2022 RPT Page	Current Language	Revised Language
School Finance and Property Taxation	None	On or near page 13.	None (New Plank, following Plank 93, renumbering all planks thereafter.)	Disallow any company of any type who creates, operates, donates to, and/or becomes involved with a PAC supporting a School Bond Election from receiving any type of contract from that school district that pertains to the Bond in question.
Finance	None	Pages 14.	None (New Plank, following Plank 98, renumbering all planks thereafter.)	Enact legislation to declare gold and silver bullion as legal tender and to authorize the ability to transact, transmit or exchange such gold and silver bullion by physical, and, or electronic means, and, or written instruction.

EDUCATION

Group	2022 RPT Plank	2022 RPT Page	Current Language	Revised Language
Parents' Rights	102	14	102. No Regulation of Homeschooling or Private School Curriculum: We oppose any attempt to regulate homeschooling or the curriculum of private or religious schools.	102. No Regulation of Homeschooling or Private School: We oppose any attempt to regulate homeschooling or the curriculum of private or religious schools. We will not support any type of legislation that brings Homeschools or Private Schools under the umbrella of the public school's Texas Education Agency in exchange for tax dollars.
Parents' Rights	None	On or near pages 14-15	None (New Plank, following Plank 109, renumbering all planks thereafter)	We believe that, prior to disciplinary decisions and actions, Constitutional due process protections of presumption of innocence until proven guilty, and evidentiary standards which prove beyond reasonable doubt that a crime or code-of-conduct violation has been committed shall be required for minors enrolled in Texas public and charter schools. Students shall not be subject to disciplinary consequences without such due process.
Curriculum	None	On or near page 15.	None (New Plank, following Plank 111, renumbering all planks thereafter)	<p>ABOLITION OF GRADE INFLATION: Grade Inflation is a chronic problem in the State of Texas and across the country. 40% of all student attending a public two year college and one in four students in a public four year college are required to take developmental/remedial education courses. K-12 Students must be guaranteed a right to fail and receive an honest grade on their mastery of educational materials. We resolve that the State of Texas allow school administrators and teachers to give honest grades without taking punitive action against the educators.</p>

EDUCATION

Curriculum	None	On or near pages 16-17	None (New Plank, following Plank 117, renumbering all planks thereafter)
Governance	None	18	None (New Plank, following Plank 125, renumbering all planks thereafter)
Governance	None	18	None (New Plank, following Plank 127, renumbering all planks thereafter)

We urge the Texas legislature to prohibit use of Social Emotional Learning programs, and other quasi-therapeutic programs in public schools and strike Social Emotional Learning competencies from the Texas Education Code

Schools should not be allowed to social transition a child, for example: by calling a child a different name or by different pronouns or treating a child as the sex opposite of the child's sex at birth, or by adopting policies which mandate certain pronoun usage.

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OVERREACH IN TEXAS HIGHER EDUCATION: We call for an audit of all Federally funded programs in Higher Education Institutions and that federally funded programs in Texas Higher Education Institutions shall have a limit of 10% total institution budget funding.

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Group	2022 RPT Plank	2022 RPT Page	Current Language	Revised Language
Healthcare Independence	137	20	137. Medical Freedom: We call for an addition to the Texas Bill of Rights that explicitly states that Texans have the natural, inalienable right to refuse vaccination or other medical treatment. Therefore, the following are expressly forbidden even in an emergency or in a pandemic:	(New subsection "l" in Plank 137) l. Prohibit the denial of any public service or benefit based on vaccination status
Healthcare Independence	137	20	137. Medical Freedom: We call for an addition to the Texas Bill of Rights that explicitly states that Texans have the natural, inalienable right to refuse vaccination or other medical treatment. Therefore, the following are expressly forbidden even in an emergency or in a pandemic:	(New subsection "m" in Plank 137) m. Prohibit the denial of emergency or life-saving medical care based on vaccination status
Healthcare Independence	137	20	137. Medical Freedom: We call for an addition to the Texas Bill of Rights that explicitly states that Texans have the natural, inalienable right to refuse vaccination or other medical treatment. Therefore, the following are expressly forbidden even in an emergency or in a pandemic:	(New subsection "n" in Plank 137) n. Preserve the statutorily protected right of Texans to utilize the Texas Exemption from Immunizations for Reasons of Conscience Affidavit without scrutiny or adverse action.
Healthcare Independence	None	21	None (New Plank, following Plank 138, renumbering all planks thereafter)	Enact legislation removing the requirement that Nurse Practitioners must obtain a delagation agreement with a physician in the State of Texas
Life-Affirming Health Care Concepts	None	24	None (New Plank, following Plank 169, renumbering all planks thereafter)	Add or incorporate: Repeal the Anti-Life 25-Day Rule: We call for the Texas Legislature to secure due process and the right to life for vulnerable Texas patients by continuing to reform Chapter 166 of the Health and Safety Code (Texas Advance Directives Act) by: a. Repealing the unethical, unconstitutional, unprecedented, and anti-life 25-Day Rule in Section 166.046, Health and Safety Code; replacing it with a truly life-affirming law that requires physicians to adhere to a patient's or surrogate's medical decision about life-sustaining treatment and that provides for physicians who disagree with the patient's decision to transfer the patient to another physician or facility that will honor the decision to continue life-sustaining treatment. b. Improving language that protects Texas patients with disabilities to clarify and strengthen that disability should not be a considered factor. c. Guaranteeing judicial review, ensuring the ability to appeal a hospital committee's decision and provide impartial legal recourse.

CRIMINAL AND CIVIL JUSTICE

Group	2022 RPT Plank	2022 RPT page	Current Language	Revised Language
Law Enforcement	191	26	191. Police, Firefighters, and Other First Responders Appreciation: We express our gratitude and appreciation for police officers, firefighters, and other first responders. We support them in the exercise of their duties. To that end, we support proper funding for robust training programs that provide them with intensive and comprehensive physical and academic training in the classroom and on the ground. We also support funding of proper mental health care and encouragement for officers.	191. Police, Firefighters, and Other First Responders Appreciation: We express our gratitude and appreciation for police officers, firefighters, and other first responders. We support them in the exercise of their duties. To that end, we support proper funding for robust training programs that provide them with intensive and comprehensive physical and academic training in the classroom and on the ground. We also support funding of proper mental health care for peace officers, firefighters and EMS.

STATE AFFAIRS

Group	2022 RPT Plank	2022 RPT page	Current Language	Revised Language
Family and Gender Issues	209 c.	29	c. Remove immunities or protections from school districts and personnel who participate in the sexualization of our children.	c. The Texas Legislature must, with haste, enact common-sense repeal of sovereign immunities or protections from school districts and "professional school employees" when they commit sexual or violent crimes against a student or participate in the sexualization of our children.
Pro Life	None	31	None (New Plank, following Plank 219, renumbering all planks thereafter.)	The Republican Party of Texas supports protecting preborn children and their mothers by stopping abortion pill distributors from sending and trafficking these lethal and illegal drugs into Texas, and holding those accountable who break state Pro-Life laws by selling and trafficking illegal abortion pills.
Pro Life	None	31	None (New Plank, following Plank 219, renumbering all planks thereafter.)	The Republican Party of Texas supports the current medical emergency exception within Texas' Pro-Life laws and does not support the addition of any other weakening exceptions. The law does not need to be altered, but implementation does need to be addressed. We urge the Governor, Legislature, and State health agencies to do everything in their power to educate and inform medical professionals and the public about the law, - that women are not required to be facing imminent death before care can be rendered in qualifying medical emergency situations, including but not limited to cases of preterm premature rupture of the membranes (PPROM), and that miscarriage treatment or removal of an ectopic pregnancy are not considered to be abortions.
Pro Life	None	31	None (New Plank, following Plank 219, renumbering all planks thereafter.)	The Republican Party of County recommends the Legislative Priorities and Platform Committees of the State Convention adopt a call to improve adoption for Texas children and families, especially by making the process more affordable, and update Plank 215 to include: A. Make the adoption process more affordable, streamlined, and accessible. B. Provide more support to adoptive children and biological and adoptive families, such as access to affordable mental health care, and place siblings for adoption together whenever possible. C. Work to promote adoption as a desired option for both birth mothers and potential adoptive families.

GOVERNMENT AND ELECTION INTEGRITY

Group	2022 RPT Plank	2022 RPT page	Current Language	Revised Language
Government Operatons	None	On or near page 32	None (New Plank, following Plank 230, renumbering all planks thereafter.)	<p>We the People demand that our government:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - The government puts America first. - The government places the law higher than any individual and treats all people fairly and equally under the law. - The government protects citizens from violent conflicts foreign and domestic. - The government provides a defense against all attacks on America. - The government is focused on the public interest. - The government is focused on the common good so that current and future generations will have liberty and freedom. - Cut spending and the size of the federal government. - End civil service protections for bureaucrats. - Eliminate excessive layers of management in the bureaucracy. - Stop foreign aid from being sent to countries where it is used in ways that do not benefit America. - Stop federal financial assistance and handouts going to organizations, individuals, and state/local/tribal governments.
Government Operatons	232	32	Tax-Funded Lobbying: We oppose using tax dollars to hire lobbyists or paying tax dollars to associations that lobby the Legislature.	<p>We implore the Texas State Legislature to enact law that prohibits any political subdivision, including public school districts, from spending public funds</p> <p>(1) to hire an individual required to register as a lobbyist under Texas Government Code, Chapter 305 for the purpose of lobbying a member of the legislature; or</p> <p>(2) to pay a nonprofit state association or organization that:</p> <p>(A) primarily represents political subdivisions; and</p> <p>(B) hires or contracts with an individual required to register as a lobbyist under Chapter 305.</p>
Elections	240	33	Pay-to-Play Endorsement Slates: We oppose "pay-to-play" endorsement slates and urge Republican primary voters to exercise extreme caution regarding any endorsement or statement made in these slates. Slates shall include notice of the amount that was paid for advertising by the individual candidates so that voters can see that endorsements might be contingent on purchase of advertisement.	<p>Replace with: The legislature should enact legislation requiring a notice be included in all slates of candidates being provided to potential voters. The notice should disclose whether any of the endorsed candidates contributed financially to its production and distribution, disclose that it is a political advertisement, and provide contact information – address, phone number, and website. Failure to include this notice/information shall be a class B misdemeanor.</p>
Elections	241	33	In-Person Election Voting: In-person voting shall be conducted as a single period of time of no more than three days with no time gap between the first day of Early Voting and Election Day.	<p>Modify as follows: Voting shall be conducted as a single period of time of no more than three (3) days with no time gap between the first day of Early Voting and Election Day. Polling locations, to the extent they are known, must be publicized by election officials 30 days prior to the start of Early Voting and to the extent it is possible, signage shall be posted directing the public to voting locations anytime the polls are open.</p>

GOVERNMENT AND ELECTION INTEGRITY

Elections	242 L.		Expanding the Attorney General's staff for investigating election crimes and restoring the ability of the Attorney General to prosecute any election crimes.	Modify as follows: Expand the Attorney General's staff for investigating election crimes and restoring the ability of the Attorney General to prosecute any election crimes in jurisdictions with a population over 1.2 million
Elections	242		None (New Plank, Plank 242 Q)	Add new item "q". Ban all preferential voting systems, such as ranked choice voting
Elections	242		None (New Plank, Plank 242 R)	Add new item "r". Require that all voters requesting a Ballot-By-Mail utilize the official application form and that applications provided not have fields prefilled in.
Elections	None	On or near page 33.	None (New Plank, following Plank 241, renumbering all planks thereafter.)	Out-of-State Driver's License IDs when Impediment : Require that polling place election judges record information about impediment voters who are using an out-of-state driver's license as an ID. Such information should include the driver's license number, the date of issue, date of expiration, the address, date of birth, and the state of issue. The Texas Secretary of State shall be required to review the information and attempt to determine whether the voter cast a ballot in another state as well as in Texas and, if so, to refer the information for possible prosecution.
Elections	None	35	None (New Plank, following Plank 248, renumbering all planks thereafter.)	Be it resolved that only citizens of the united states of America are eligible to vote in local, state, and federal elections.

NATIONAL DEFENSE AND FOREIGN AFFAIRS

Group	2022 RPT Plank	2022 RPT page	Current Language	Revised Language
Foreign Affairs	274	Near pages 38-39.	<p>274. United Nations: The United Nations is a detriment to the sovereignty of the United States and other countries; because of this we support:</p> <p>a. Our withdrawal from the current United Nations.</p> <p>b. the removal of the United Nations from United States soil.</p> <p>c. The opposition to placement of US troops under command of the United Nations.</p> <p>d. The rejection of all Agenda 21 and Agenda 2030 policies and programs.</p> <p>e. The rejection of all related NGOs, councils, and environmental programs.</p> <p>f. A zero-budget allotment of American tax dollars to any United Nations programs.</p> <p>g. The opposition to any designation of World Heritage Sites in the United States and especially in Texas.</p> <p>h. Withdrawal from the UN Arms Trade Treaty.</p> <p>i. Withdrawal from the corrupt World Health Organization (WHO).</p> <p>j. Prohibition of any Global Pandemic Treaty, International Health Regulations (IHR), or amendments to IHR that would infringe on our national sovereignty.</p> <p>k. A credible, impartial, and international investigation into the WHO's and China's actions regarding the COVID-19 pandemic.</p> <p>l. Withdrawal from the UN International Baccalaureate Organization.</p> <p>m. The rejection of the ratification of the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child.</p> <p>n. The rejection of any attempt to allow the United Nations or any other foreign entity to levy taxes on the United States or its citizens.</p>	<p>(Add or integrate the following) Be it resolved that we urge Texas Congressmen and Senators to Repeal United Nations participation act of 1945</p> <p>Repeal the "United Nations Headquarters agreement act", Joint resolution of August 4th, 1947, Repeal US participation in the World Health Organization (22 U.S.C. 290),</p> <p>And pass legislation to,</p> <p>terminate membership to the United Nations,</p> <p>end all appropriations of funds to the United Nations,</p> <p>end U.S. participation in all United Nations peace keeping missions,</p> <p>end United Nations occupation and use of U.S. government property,</p> <p>and end all funding and cooperation with United Nations affiliated agencies.</p>